
 

 

 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 12 April 2024 
Please ask for: Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Manager (Temporary) 

Tel: 01253 887326 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 22 April 2024 at 
6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 12) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 26 February 2024 
and Wednesday 6 March 2024. 
 

 

 
4.   Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policies - 

Questions and Answers 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 The Director of Finance and Governance (S151 Officer), Clare James, 
has submitted a question and answer pack as part of required 
Treasury Management training for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Members are asked to review the submitted documents and Clare 
James will attend the meeting to answer further questions from 
members. 
 

 

 
5.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 - update and 

planning report 
 

(Pages 23 - 34) 

 The Director of Finance and Governance, Clare James, has submitted 
a report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25. 
 
Marianne Unwin, the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

(Temporary) will introduce the report and respond to questions and 
comments from councillors. 
 
 



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 26 February 2024 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge, Baxter, Amos, Sir R Atkins, Blair, Bolton, Collinson, Fail, Higgs, 
Martin and A Walker 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillor Beavers 
 
Absent- apologies not received  
None. 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Berry 
 
Officers present: 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer 
Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety 
 
Officers absent- apologies received: 
None. 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
37 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

38 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
15 January 2024 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were in 
attendance. 
  

39 Wyre Community Safety Partnership - annual scrutiny review  
 
Councillor Roger Berry, the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder, and Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Community Safety, attended the meeting to report on the activities of the 
Wyre Community Safety Partnership, as part of the committee’s statutory 
requirements.  
 
Councillor Berry introduced the report to members. He explained that the 
report set out the context of what had been undertaken to address the five 
priorities of the council: antisocial behaviour (ASB); violence against the 
person; domestic abuse; substance abuse; and road safety. He said he was 
pleased that there had been an overall improvement in the figures, which 
reflected the considerable amount of work and effort put in over the last 12 
months, particularly with two major initiatives launched by the police – 
Operation Centurion and Clear, Hold, Build. The report also gave details of 
other activities and events undertaken with partners, including events on e-
scooters at Asda, Fleetwood and “The Crucial Crew”, an event with 400 Year 
6 pupils across the borough discussing ASB, road safety and water safety.  
 
There were still areas of concern, including viol
[...]
officers: 
 

• Paragraph 3.2.2 of the report, “Proactive actions to reduce violence 
against the person and Anti-Social Behaviour (target 5% reduction 
each quarter” –did the 13% increase in reporting of domestic abuse 
conflict with the figures submitted in agenda item 4? 

• Page 31 of the agenda pack, PGR4 “Explore external funding and 
investment opportunities for our key council assets including theatres, 
markets and leisure facilities” – Concerns relating to the works at 
Fleetwood Market, whose overall responsibility it was to deal with the 
issues being experienced and the delays to the works. For the future, 
it would be helpful to ensure a designated officer was in post to lead 
on this.  

• Follow up on concerns relating to Fleetwood Market, did the council 
have a retention against the current contractor, and was there a 
process in place in case the council had to employ a different 
contractor to undertake the works? 

• Further concerns on Fleetwood Market, was there a designated officer 
from the council taking the lead on overseeing the contracted works? 

• Retention in terms of occupancy rates on Lord Street, Fleetwood; this 
was consistently identified as not meeting targets, what steps were 
being taken by the council to address this? 

• Queries around the rating system and related colour coding on the 
reports 

 
Following the meeting, questions were circulated to officers and responses 
received on the above questions and presented to the committee via email. 
 
  

42 Citizens Advice Lancashire West Task Group - final report  
 
The Chair of the Citizens Advice Lancashire West Task Group, Councillor 

Page 6



 

Peter Cartridge, introduced the report to members.  
 
He informed members of the aims of the task group and read out the four 
recommendations to the committee.  
 
Councillors asked how the proposed grant contribution payments to Citizens 
Advice would fit into the budget, considering it had not been a part of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. Members also raised questions over the 
potential for in-house provision and issues relating to this, and ensuring that 
services were extended across the borough.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer reassured members that discussions around 
the grant contribution payments would be a matter for officers and Cabinet. 
 
Following discussions, the committee agreed for the final report to be 
submitted to Cabinet at their meeting on the 20 March 2024 for approval.  
  

43 Review of written responses to questions submitted to the Lancashire 
and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board  
 
Following the meeting of the committee on 15 January 2024, representatives 
of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) had 
submitted written responses to questions circulated by the committee.  
 
Members reviewed the responses and raised concerns over continuing issues 
in regards to dental care. 
 
Members agreed to follow up on the responses at a future meeting. 
  

44 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer), Clare James, submitted an 
update report on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer, Daphne Courtenage, introduced the report. 
 
She updated members on the Work Programme Workshop, which had taken 
place on Thursday 15 February. She thanked those members who attended, 
and explained to members that officers would review arrangements for next 
year’s workshop to allow for more members to attend.  
 
Overall, three key areas were identified as priorities for 2024/25. These were: 

• Communications 
• Fly-tipping 
• Economic Development & Visitor Economy Strategy 

 
There were also a number of topics that had been identified as requiring 
updates to be brought before the committee. The next meeting, scheduled for 
22 April 2024, would have the draft work programme for 2024/25 be 
presented to the committee for their review and comments. 
 

Page 7



 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.47 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: XXX 
 

Page 8



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge, Baxter, Amos, Sir R Atkins, Bolton, Collinson, Fail, Martin and 
A Walker 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Beavers and Higgs 
 
Absent- apologies not received  
Councillor Blair 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Bowen, McKay, Wells, Lady D Atkins, Le Marinel and Rendell 
 
Officers present: 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Jane Warne, Communications and Visitor Economy Manager 
 
Officers absent- apologies received: 
None. 
 
Four members of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
45 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

46 Call in of the decision made by Cabinet, titled "Update on the future 
operation of the Council's theatres - Marine Hall and Thornton Little 
Theatre"  

Public Document Pack

Page 9



 

 
The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed those in attendance. He 
informed everyone of the housekeeping rules and the procedure for the 
meeting.  
 
The Chair read out the details of the call-in of the Cabinet decision being 
presented at the meeting, titled “Update on the future operation of the 
Council’s theatres – Marine Hall and Thornton Little Theatre” and Cabinet’s 
agreed recommendations. 
 
Councillor Victoria Wells, t
[...]
as too early to speculate. It 
was indicated that there was an expectation that those community groups 
currently using Marine Hall would still be able to do so, as was the case under 
the TLT process.  
 
A clarification was given by officers in relation to the financial performance of 
the theatres and the deteriorating position based on 2022/23 outturn 
compared to 2023/24 forecast. It was also clarified that although the theatres 
may be performing in line with the budget expectations, these had been 
rebased and lowered to be more realistic. Overall the operating deficit was 
forecast to be worse than in previous years and members would have to go 
back to 2013/14 to find the best performing financial year with a circa 
£200,000 operating deficit at Marine Hall.  
 
The Chair then asked each of the speakers to make any points of clarification. 
Councillor Wells raised a point of clarification regarding whether the decision 

Page 11



 

should be reworded as a commissioning exercise rather than a procurement 
exercise. 
 
Following further discussion by the committee, it was proposed by Councillor 
Sir R Atkins, and seconded by Councillor Baxter, that the call-in not be 
supported. 
 
Members of the committee voted on the proposal not to support the call in, 
which was carried at six votes to three. It was therefore agreed that the call-in 
was not supported. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.11 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 11 March 2024 
 

Page 12



Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policies – Questions and Answers (Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 22 April 2024) 
 
The following questions and answers will help to demonstrate that the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Policies were subject to robust member scrutiny and 
demonstrate compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 
 
First some questions on the day-to-day process. 
 
Question No. 1  
 
On a daily basis, how do you work out whethe
[...]
. The formal overdraft facility used to cost the council £2,000 plus 1% over 
the base rate for overdrawn net balances over £500,000. The new arrangement now incurs 
charges at 4% over the current base rate for net overdrawn balances with no annual arrangement 
fee. There have been no occasions since the introduction of the new group aggregate transfer 
facility when the council’s net bank account position was overdrawn. 
 
 
Question No. 3  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Is there one person who does the day-to-day dealing and what happens if they are away on 
leave? 
 
Within the Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices that is approved annually by 
Cabinet/Council in February/March there is a list of all the different functions and a table showing 
which officers can do what. For example, the day-to-day dealing can be done by, either of the 
three Finance Business Partners or either of three Assistant Accountants. Authorisation of short-
term borrowing or investing falls to the Corporate Director Resources, Assistant Director of 
Finance, Revenue and Benefits, the Assistant Director of Governance and Legal (Monitoring 
Officer) or the Principal Accountant. 
 
 
Question No. 4  
 
So what do you have to do if you want to invest some money? 
 
The Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices states that the council applies the 
creditworthiness service provided by Link Asset Services who are our Treasury Management 
Consultants. This service employs a sophisticated modelling approach combining credit ratings, 
credit watches and credit outlooks (see Appendix 1) in a weighted scoring system which is then 
combined with an overlay of CDS (Credit Default Swaps) spreads for which the end product is a 
series of colour coded bands which indicate the relative creditworthiness of counterparties. They 
provide us with this weekly credit list and supplement it with emails for any changes to 
counterparty credit ratings. Lending is only made to counterparties within the council defined 
colour bands according to the colour coded creditworthiness list. 
  
In addition, the Practices say that the council will also look at other market information in order to 
establish a full investment strategy; such as up to date market information, which includes 
Sovereign and individual counterparty ratings, together with a wide range of relevant economic 
data. In reality, other than daily news headlines/reports, no further challenges are made to the 
treasury advisors guidance. 
 
If we are using the council’s bank, the NatWest, for investments in the Liquidity account the 
balance is left in the current account and will be automatically transferred into the Liquidity account 
at the close of business. If we are using the Money Market Funds then this is entered on to the 
FisGlobal System and an email is sent prompting the authorising officer to agree the transfer. All 
transactions on the FisGlobal System must be authorised before, either 1pm, 1.30pm or 2pm 
dependent on the fund, in order for them to be actioned that day. 
 
If we are using Brokers we telephone to obtain the rate for the amount and length of time we want 
to invest. Should we wish to confirm the deal or give notice, if necessary, a bank transfer is made 
from the council’s banks. If we are using Svenska Handelsbanken, Qatar National Bank or 
Santander again a bank transfer is made from the council’s bank with the appropriate 
authorisation. 
 
 
Question No. 5  
 
What about if you need to borrow money temporarily – what happens then? 
 

Page 14



The Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices clearly states that the council must 
access temporary loans through approved brokers on the London money market. The approved 
borrowing limit for short-term debt is £14.964m. 
 
In essence, we telephone the brokers and ask them to find somebody who can lend us the amount 
we need and for the required term, for example, are we happy for the money to be called back 
[...]
 Up to 6 months 

Term deposits with UK Clearing 
Banks and UK Building Societies 

Green £6m or ** Up to 100 days 
Orange £6m or ** Up to 1 year 
Red £6m or ** Up to 6 months Term deposits with Other Banks 
Green £6m or ** Up to 100 days 
Purple £6m or ** Up to 2 years 
Blue £6m or ** Up to 1 year* 
Orange £6m or ** Up to 1 year 
Red £6m or ** Up to 6 months 

Certificates of Deposit with UK 
Clearing Banks and UK Building 
Societies 

Green £6m or ** Up to 100 days 
 

*Part Nationalised banks 

**£6m or 20% of investment balance per individual counterparty or 25% per whole 
counterparty group whichever is higher. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Director of Finance and 

Governance (S151 Officer), 
Clare James 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 22 April 2024 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 – Update and Planning report 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25. 

2. Council priorities 
 

 2.1 
 

A well run, forward thinking council that puts customers first. 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 For members to note the report. 
 

 3.2 For members to consider and review the Overview and Scrutiny Call-in of 
Executive Decisions procedure rules. 
 

4. Current and completed work 
 

 4.1 
 
 

Citizens Advice Lancashire West (CALW) Task Group 
 
The final report of the CALW task group was presented to Cabinet on 17 
April 2024. The recommendations presented were: 
 

• That Cabinet renew the agreement between the council and 
Citizens Advice Lancashire West for four years.  

• That Cabinet considers increasing the grant contribution payment to 
Citizens Advice Lancashire West from £30,000 as per previous 
service agreement renewals (with free use of a number of 
Fleetwood Market units worth £18,000).  

• That within an updated service level agreement, the use of the units 
at Fleetwood Market be added to formalise the arrangement.  

• That the council and Citizens Advice Lancashire West consider re-
starting the trial of the digital kiosks, particularly over Wyre, and for 
the £8,000 set aside for this in 2021 be released. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
Democratic Services will provide a verbal update on the outcome following 
consideration by Cabinet.  
 

 4.2 Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Call-in of Executive Decisions 
procedure rules 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has requested that the 
committee consider the call-in procedure rules as per Part 4.05 of the 
Constitution. It is recommended that the committee reflect on the recent 
call-in meeting held on 6 March 2024 and the call-in procedure rules.  
 
Members are requested to review the document and feedback comments 
to Democratic Services for further consideration.  
 

5. Work Programme 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Work Programme Workshop 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee attended a work programme 
workshop on Thursday 22 February 2024 to determine possible reviews 
for the next municipal year (2024/25).  
Members, with support from non-committee members in attendance, 
agreed to prioritise the following review topics: 
 

• Communications 
• Fly-tipping 
• Economic Development and Visit Economy Strategy 

 
There were also a number of topics on which an update or briefing note 
were requested. These were: 
 

• Council tax on mobile homes 
• Waste and recycling, in particular recycling rates and preparations 

for food waste collection from 2026 
• HMO licensing rates 
• Empty homes in the borough 
• Energy efficiency standards in housing 
• Fleetwood Market 

 
A reminder that all members are invited to make suggestions about  
potential review topics for inclusion in the Programme. Suggestions should  
be strategic in focus and linked to the achievement of the Council 
Plan. A special decision-making tool has been designed to help  
the committee and other members determine whether suggestions meet  
the minimum criteria and this can be found by clicking here. Scrutiny is  
member-led and without suggestions from councillors about task group  
topics the Programme will not achieve its purpose. The Work Programme  
is reviewed at every meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 24

https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/Councillor-Portal/ERCoFguJtJVJhOAVGzsSsb4BsaA11wNgU0gP5ftOR9bcPg?e=pRr3Uj


 5.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2024/25 is attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

6. Alternative options considered and rejected 
 

 6.1 Not applicable to this report. 
 

 

Financial, Legal and Climate Change implications 

Finance None arising from this report. 

Legal None arising from this report. 

Climate Change None arising from this report. 
 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author 
[...]
Kathy Winstanley 
(Assistant Director of Environmental Services), 
Councillor Simon Bridge (Street Scene, Parks and 
Open Spaces Portfolio Holder) 

Monday 14 
October at 6pm 

Partnership work • Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board 

Page 27



 

 

Committee Meetings 
• O&S Work Programme 2024/25 – update 

 
Invited attendees:  
 

Monday 18 
November at 
6pm 

Finance • Fees and Charges - draft  
• Medium term financial plan 
• Cost benchmarking results 
• O&S Work Programme 2024/25 – update 

 
Invited attendees: Councillor Lesley McKay 
(Resources Portfolio Holder) and Clare James 
(Director of Finance and Governance, Section 151 
Officer). 
 
2025 

Monday 13 
January at 6pm 

Corporate theme • Housing – updates on council tax on mobile 
homes, HMO licence rates, energy efficiency 
standards monitoring 

• O&S Work Programme 2024/25 – update 
 
Invited attendees: Marianne Hesketh (Corporate 
Director Communities), Mark Broadhurst 
(Assistant Director of Housing, Leisure and 
Communities), Councillor Lesley McKay 
(Resources Portfolio Holder), Councillor Roger 
Berry (Deputy Leader and Neighbourhood 
Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder) 
 

February TBC 
 

Work Programme 
Workshop 
2025/26 

• Workshop to agree topics for review for the 
2025/26 Municipal Year 
 
Invited attendees: The Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) and the members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Monday 24 
February at 6pm 

Police and 
Community 
Safety theme 
 

• Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual 
scrutiny review 

• O&S Work Programme 2024/25 – update 
 
Invited attendees: Martin Wyatt (Wyre 
Neighbourhood Inspector), Neil Greenwood 
(Assistant Director of Public Protection), and 
Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Safety Portfolio Holder). 
 

Monday 14 April 
at 6pm 

Work Programme 
planning and 
review 

• Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy 
and Policies – questions and answers 

• O&S Work Programme 2024/25 – update 
• O&S Work Programme 2025/26 – planning  

 

Page 28



 

 

Committee Meetings 
Invited attendees: (Director of Finance and 
Governance, Section 151 Officer). 
 

 

Task Group Reviews 
Current reviews: 

Date Topic Status 
   

Paused work: 
Date  Topic Status 
   
 
 

  

Future review focuses for 2024/25: 
Proposed start date Topic Status 
2024 Communications review Pending 

 
2024 
 

Fly-tipping Pending 

2024 
 

Economic Development and Visit Economy 
Strategy  
 

Pending 

Looking further ahead: 
Date Topic Status 
   

 

Updated February 2024 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Rules of Procedure - Part 4 

Part 4.05/7 Updated: 26/10/2023 

16. Call-In of Executive Decisions

16.1 When a decision is made by the Cabinet, or an individual member of the 
Cabinet, or a key decision is made by an Officer with delegated authority 
from the Cabinet, the decision shall be published, normally within two 
working days of being made. All members of Council will be sent copies, 
usually by email, of the records of all such decisions. 

16.2 That notice will include the date on which it is published and will specify that 
the decision will come into force, and may then be implemented, on the 
expiry of 5 clear working days after the publication of the decision, unless 
any four Members of the Council request that it be called in. During that 
period, the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager shall call in a 
decision for scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, if so 
requested by any four Members of the Council, and shall then notify the 
decision-maker of the call-in.  

16.3 The call-in request shall be submitted on a Call-In Request Form (attached 
as an Appendix to these procedure Rules), which shall be completed and 
received by the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, in hard copy or 
by email, within the timescale specified in paragraph 13.2 above.  The Call-
In Request Form must include the names of the minimum of four supporters 
of the call-in, the councillor nominated as the spokesperson, the reasons for 
the call-in, the issues to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the desired outcomes.  Any documents to be referred to at 
the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should where possible 
be submitted to the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager in advance 
of the meeting. 

16.4 A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be called after 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, and if possible within ten 
days of the call-in being received, unless there is a scheduled meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee within a reasonable timescale. 

The Call-In meeting 

16.5 While the call-in meeting is a meeting that is open to the public to attend 
(unless a resolution is passed excluding the press and public under Part 1 
of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006), there is 
no provision for public representation or public speaking. 

16.6 The spokesperson shall be invited to present the reasons for the call in as 
documented on the call-in form and any suggested actions to be taken by 
the committee. 

16.7 The Portfolio Holder shall be invited to respond to the call in by addressing 
the points raised by the spokesperson as documented on the call-in form. 

Appendix 2

Page 31



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Rules of Procedure - Part 4 

Part 4.05/8 Updated: 26/10/2023 

16.8 The members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the spokesperson and the Portfolio Holder.  
The spokesperson and the Portfolio Holder will have the opportunity to 
make any points of clarification. 

16.9 When they have done so, the spokesperson and the Portfolio Holder will be 
informed by the chairman that they will have no further opportunity 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 22 April 2024 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge, Baxter, Amos, Sir R Atkins, Blair, Fail, Higgs, Martin and A Walker 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Beavers 
 
Absent- apologies not received  
Councillors Bolton and Collinson 
 
Officers present: 
Clare James, Director of Finance and Governance (S151) 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
47 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

48 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 26 February 2024 were confirmed as a correct record by those who 
were in attendance. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 6 March 2024 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were 
in attendance. 
  

49 Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policies - Questions 
and Answers  
 
The Director of Finance and Governance (S151 Officer), Clare James, 
submitted a question and answer pack as part of required Treasury 
Management training for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 



 

Clare James introduced the document and summarised the way in which the 
council carried out its treasury management responsibilities. She reminded 
members that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were the council’s 
nominated members to scrutinise the council’s approach to treasury 
management and highlighted that training for members to carry out this role 
was essential.  
 
Clare responded to a question from Councillor Sir Atkins regarding staffing in 
the finance department, in particular about the number of qualified 
accountants.  
 
Clare summarised three key principles which provided members with a 
definition of treasury management. These were security, liquidity, and yield.  
 
Members raised several questions and had discussions regarding the 
following matters: 

• The role of the Government to assist councils in financial difficulties. 
• Lending to other local authorities. 
• The council’s arrangement with Link Group asset services. 
• The delegation to the Section 151 Officer and other members of the 

finance team. 
• The authorisation process of payments and limits on spend. 
• Changes to the Treasury Management Policy. 
• Common themes between the councils who had recently issued 

section 114 notices. 
• The benefits of treasury management to support a balanced budget.  
• How Wyre Council compares to other councils across Lancashire in 

terms of reserves and balances.  
• Wyre Council maintaining the position as a debt free council.  
• The role of Overview and Scrutiny Committee members to hold the 

policy to account. 
• Sharing the cost of future member training provided by Link with 

neighbouring authorities. 
• The limited questions from councillors at Full Council. 
• Audit reports regarding treasury management. 
• The importance of the member Strengths and Development 

Questionnaires in order to identify training needs. 
• The availability of emergency funds. 
• Bank satisfaction. 
• Ethical investment possibilities.  
• The council’s investment with Qatar.  
• Options around investments within the UK only. 
• The CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 

Practice focus on areas such as environmental, social and governance 
considerations.  

 
Clare asked the committee to consider how treasury management training 
was covered going forward. She also encouraged members to revisit the 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and Practices, Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision 



 

Policy Statement and Capital Strategy 2024/25 that was approved at the 7 
March 2024 Council meeting and to contact her with any further questions.  
 
The committee noted the questions and answers pack. 
 
The Chair thanked Clare James for her attendance. 
  

50 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 - update and planning 
report  
 
The Director of Finance and Governance (S151 Officer), Clare James, 
submitted a report on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2024/25.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Cartridge, introduced the report and updated members 
that Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Citizens Advice 
Lancashire West task group and accepted the following recommendations: 
 
3.1 That Cabinet renew the agreement between the council and Citizens 
Advice Lancashire West for four years. 
 
3.2 That Cabinet considers increasing the grant contribution payment to 
Citizens Advice Lancashire West from £30,000 as per previous service 
agreement renewals (with free use of a number of Fleetwood Market units 
worth £18,000). 
 
3.3 That within an updated service level agreement, the use of the units at 
Fleetwood Market be added to formalise the arrangement. 
 
He updated the committee that Cabinet were unable to accept 
recommendation 3.4 as the digital kiosks were no longer being progressed by 
the Citizens Advice. 
 
The Chair brought members attention to point 4.2 of the work programme 
report and requested members review the call-in procedure rules attached at 
Appendix 2. 
 
Councillor Fail raised the following points: 

• For the procedure rules to be amended to allow for more than one call-
in spokesperson. 

• For the procedure rules to be amended to ensure that the councillors 
who have called in the decision to be consulted around the setting of 
the date of the call-in meeting. 

• For para 20.1 of Part 4.02 Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution to be amended to remove reference to “which is in the 
possession or control of the Cabinet or its Committees”.  

 
The Chair noted the suggested amendments provided by Councillor Fail. 
 
Following discussions, the committee came to a consensus to suggest an 
amendment to part 16.3 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure 



 

Rules (relating to call-in procedures) to allow for the nomination of a substitute 
spokesperson, if necessary.  
 
The committee agreed for Democratic Services to produce some best 
practice and benchmarking from other councils on how they approach call-in 
procedures, along with a draft updated Wyre Council call-in procedure rules to 
be presented at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting for consideration.  
 
The Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary), Marianne 
Unwin, clarified that any amendments to the Constitution would be subject to 
review by the Chief Executive, the Leader of the Council and final approval by 
Full Council.  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 26.04.2024 
 


